Notes to the Financial Statements – 31 December 2010

  41

25 Financial Risk Management (continued)

In respect of currency risk, management sets limits on the level of exposure by currency and in total for
both overnight and intra-day positions, which are monitored daily.

The table below summarises the Bank’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk at the end of the
reporting period:

 At 31 December 2010 At 31 December 2009

In thousands of
Azerbaijani Manats

Monetary
financial

assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Net
position

Monetary
financial

assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Net
position

Azerbaijani Manats 140,882 98,801 42,081 89,678 44,420 45,258
US Dollars 188,068 188,177 (109) 198,745 199,029 (284)
Euros 2,902 4,315 (1,413) 2,011 3,996 (1,985)
Other 99 16 83 224 8 216

Total  331,951 291,309 40,642 290,658 247,453 43,205

The following table presents sensitivities of profit or loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in
exchange rates applied at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:

 At 31 December 2010 At 31 December 2009
In thousands of Azerbaijani Manats Impact on profit or loss Impact on profit or loss

US Dollar strengthening by 10% (11)   (28)
US Dollar weakening by 10% 11 28
Euro strengthening by 10% (141) (199)
Euro weakening by 10% 141 199

All investment securities available for sale as at 31 December 2010 and 31 December 2009 were
denominated in AZN, therefore, any reasonable possible change in exchange rates would not have any
impact on equity.

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the
functional currency of the respective entity of the Bank.

Interest rate risk. The Bank takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of
market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of
such changes but may reduce or create losses in the event that unexpected movements arise.